SINDH ORDINANCE NO.XI of 1997.

THE SINDH ARID ZONE DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1997.

			[17 th May, 1997]
Devel		Ordinance to amend the Sindh Arid Zone nt Authority Act, 1985.	
WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Sindh Arid Zone Preamble . Development Authority Act, 1985, in the manner hereinafter appearing;			
AND WHEREAS the Provincial Assembly is not in session and the Governor of Sindh is satisfied that circumstances exist which render it necessary to take immediate action;			
NOW, THEREFORE , in exercise of the powers conferred by clause (1) of Article 128 of the Constitution of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan, the Governor of Sindh is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance:-			
1. (1)		Ordinance may be called the Sindh Arid Zone elopment Authority (Amendment) Ordinance, 1997.	Short title and commencement.
(2)	It sh	all come into force at once.	
2. In the Sindh Arid Zone Development Authority Act, 1985, <u>Amendment of</u> hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in section 2 <u>Act II of 1985.</u>			
	(i)	in clause (i), before the semi colon the words "and Vice Chairman" shall be added;	
	(ii)	after clause (m), the following new clause shall be added:	
		"(n) "Vice Chairman" means the Vice Chairman of the Authority.".	
3.	In the said Act, in section 5		Amendment of section 5 of Sindh
	(i)	in sub-section (1) between the word "Chairman" and the word "and" the comma and the words", a Vice-Chairman who shall be a Member of the Provincial Assembly" shall be inserted;	Act II of 1985.

SINDH ORDINANCE NO.XI of 1997.

THE SINDH ARID ZONE DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1997.

(ii) After sub-section (1), the following new sub-section shall be inserted:---

"(1-A). The Office of the Vice Chairman shall not be a whole time office remunerated either by salary or by fee.".

4. In the said Act, after section 13, the following new section shall be inserted:--

Insertion of new section 13-A in Sindh Act II 1985.

"13-A. Powers and functions of the Vice-Chairman. The Vice Chairman shall discharge such duties and perform such functions as may be assigned to him by the Chairman".